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1-Thomas Warburton b. pre 1790

+Ann

2-Thomas Warburton b. 5 Apr 1810, Culcheth, Lancashire, d. 1893

+Mary Cockshot b. Abt 1821, Tyldesley, Lancashire

3-Sarah Warburton b. Abt 1842

3-Thomas Warburton b. 8 Mar 1846, Bolton

+Emily Ann Gray b. Abt 1849, Eccles, Lancashire, d. Abt 1886-1891

4-Percy Gray Warburton b. 4 Jul 1874, Eccles, Lancashire, England, d. 1952, (St. Ann's Churchyard, Rainhill)

+Ann Lydiate b. 13 Dec 1881, d. Feb 1962, (St. Ann's Churchyard, Rainhill)

5-Thomas Warburton b. 12 Jan 1904, Lancashire, England, d. 7 Mar 1984, Rainhill, England

+Sarah Jane Tunstall b. 11 Mar 1911, Rainhill, England, d. 12 Jun 2003, Rainhill, England

5-Walter Granville Warburton d. 1942

+Miriam Hartshorne

4-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1871, Eccles, Lancashire

4-Alfred W Warburton b. Abt 1876, Eccles, Lancashire

4-Walter G Warburton b. Abt 1877, Eccles, Lancashire

4-Emily E Warburton b. Abt 1878, Ardwick, Lancashire

4-Maud E Warburton b. Abt 1880, Manchester, Lancashire

4-Lilian M Warburton b. Abt 1882

4-Helen C Warburton b. Abt 1884

4-Gordon Warburton b. Abt 1886

3-William Warburton b. Abt 1848

3-Elizabeth A Warburton b. Abt 1852, Worsley, Lancashire

3-Martha Warburton b. Abt 1855

3-Mary L (Anna Maria) Warburton b. Abt 1864, Worsley, Lancashire

2-James Warburton b. 15 Oct 1811

2-Jane Warburton b. 2 Nov 1812

2-Ann Warburton b. 14 Mar 1816

2-Sarah Warburton b. 7 Jun 1817

2-John Warburton b. 16 Apr 1819
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First Generation

1.  Thomas Warburton was born pre 1790.

General Notes: Details of this family were provided by Mark Warburton, a descendant of Percy Gray Warburton.
 
Occupation: Farmer, Culcheth (near Warrington)
Occupation: Shopkeeper, Bedford (Leigh)

Thomas married Ann.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 2 M i. Thomas Warburton was born on 5 Apr 1810 in Culcheth, Lancashire and died in 1893 aged 83.

3 M ii. James Warburton was born on 15 Oct 1811.

4 F iii. Jane Warburton was born on 2 Nov 1812.

5 F iv. Ann Warburton was born on 14 Mar 1816.

6 F v. Sarah Warburton was born on 7 Jun 1817.

7 M vi. John Warburton was born on 16 Apr 1819.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Thomas Warburton (Thomas 1) was born on 5 Apr 1810 in Culcheth, Lancashire and died in 1893 aged 83.

General Notes: Occupation: Farmer of 22 acres, Boothstown, Worsley
Resided: Stretford
Resided: Great Bolton
Resided: 103 Vicars Hall Lane, Worsley, Lancashire (1881 Census)

Thomas married Mary Cockshot on 10 Jan 1841 in Manchester Cathedral (Formerly Collegiate Parish Church). Mary was born
about 1821 in Tyldesley, Lancashire.

General Notes: Mary was the daughter of William Cockshot, a labourer from Stretford.

Children from this marriage were:

8 F i. Sarah Warburton was born about 1842.

+ 9 M ii. Thomas Warburton was born on 8 Mar 1846 in Bolton.

10 M iii. William Warburton was born about 1848.

11 F iv. Elizabeth A Warburton was born about 1852 in Worsley, Lancashire.

12 F v. Martha Warburton  was born about 1855.

13 F vi. Mary L (Anna Maria) Warburton  was born about 1864 in Worsley, Lancashire.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

9.  Thomas Warburton (Thomas 2, Thomas  1) was born on 8 Mar 1846 in Bolton.

General Notes: Occupation: Bookkeeper.
Occupation: Railway agent’s manager.
Resided: 6 Grosvenor St, Manchester, Lancashire (1881 Census).

Thomas married Emily Ann Gray on 6 Nov 1870 in Eccles, St Mary, Lancashire. Emily was born about 1849 in Eccles,
Lancashire and died from about 1886 to 1891 aged about 37.

General Notes: Emily’s father was Thomas, a grocer from Patricroft.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 14 M i. Percy Gray Warburton was born on 4 Jul 1874 in Eccles, Lancashire, England, died in 1952 aged 78, and was
buried in St. Ann's Churchyard, Rainhill.

15 M ii. Thomas Warburton was born about 1871 in Eccles, Lancashire.

16 M iii. Alfred W Warburton was born about 1876 in Eccles, Lancashire.
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17 M iv. Walter G Warburton was born about 1877 in Eccles, Lancashire.

18 F v. Emily E Warburton was born about 1878 in Ardwick, Lancashire.

19 F vi. Maud E Warburton  was born about 1880 in Manchester, Lancashire.

20 F vii. Lilian M Warburton was born about 1882.

21 F viii. Helen C Warburton was born about 1884.

22 M ix. Gordon Warburton was born about 1886.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

14.  Percy Gray Warburton (Thomas 3, Thomas  2, Thomas  1) was born on 4 Jul 1874 in Eccles, Lancashire, England, died in 1952
aged 78, and was buried in St. Ann's Churchyard, Rainhill.

General Notes: Worked as a horse-wagon driver between Liverpool and Manchester.  Came from a family of horse dealers.
Met his future wife at a pub in Prescot where she was a barmaid and he was a guest.  Devoted to cricket.  Acquired a library
(two bookcases) of classical novels.  In his later years, he was bald with a white beard.
 
Occupation: Sergeant in World War I
Occupation: Wire Drawer at British Insulated Callender's Cables (BICC), Prescot
Resided: Monton Road, Eccles (1874)
Resided: 103 Vicars Hall Lane, Worsley, Lancashire (1881)
Resided: 519 Warrington Road, Rainhill
Resided: Longton Lane, Rainhill
Religion: Church of England (Anglican)

Percy married Ann Lydiate on 26 Mar 1903. Ann was born on 13 Dec 1881, died in Feb 1962 aged 80, and was buried in St.
Ann's Churchyard, Rainhill.

General Notes: Grew up in Bickerstaffe, near Rainford.
Occupation: Barmaid and homemaker
Religion: Church of England (Anglican)

Children from this marriage were:

23 M i. Thomas Warburton was born on 12 Jan 1904 in Lancashire, England, died on 7 Mar 1984 in Rainhill, England
aged 80, and was buried on 13 Mar 1984 in St. Ann's Churchyard, Rainhill.

General Notes: Inveterate racehorse gambler until the last 3 years of his life when he became a born-again
Christian.
 
Education: Prescot Grammar School
Occupation: Psychiatric Nurse (Rainhill and Winwick Hospitals), Ret.1969
Occupation: Spent ~8 years working in an asbestos pipe factory in Widnes.
Religion: Protestant
Resided: 23 Derwent Close, Rainhill (1962-1984).
Resided: 519 Warrington Road, Rainhill (1952-1962).
Resided: 29 Stapleton Road, Rainhill (~1940 to 1952).
Resided: Rydal Mounts, Parke Ave., Rainhill (~1937)

Thomas married Sarah Jane Tunstall on 10 Sep 1936 in St Ann's Ce, Rainhill, England. Sarah was born on 11
Mar 1911 in Rainhill, England and died on 12 Jun 2003 in Rainhill, England aged 92.

General Notes: Met husband Tom while both worked as nurses at Rainhill Hospital.  She gave up her Catholic
religion to be married in a Protestant church and was rejected by her family except sister Monica.
 
Education: St. Bartholemew's Roman Catholic School, Rainhill
Occupation: Nurse (Alder Hey near Liverpool, Rainhill Hospital, private)
Religion: Born Roman Catholic, Born-again Christian (early 1950's)
Name in St. Bart’s RC Registry: Sara Joanna Winefreda
Resided: Tree Tops Residential Care Home (1996-2003).
Resided: 23 Derwent Close, Rainhill (1962-1996).

Noted events in her life were:

• She was baptised on 17 Mar 1911 in St. Bart’s Rc, Rainhill.

24 M ii. Walter Granville Warburton died in 1942.
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General Notes: Occupation: Soldier

Walter married Miriam Hartshorne.

General Notes: Resident of Derby.
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1-Jacob (James) Warburton b. 2 Jul 1782, Bury, Lancashire

+Sarah (Sally) Ashton b. 9 Apr 1784, Bury, Lancashire

2-Peter Warburton b. 8 Feb 1806, Middleton, Lancashire, d. 22 Dec 1879, Lawrence, Massachusetts

+Sarah Taylor b. 20 Jul 1808, Barnsley, Yorkshire, d. 1851, Hyde, Cheshire

3-William Warburton b. Abt 1828

3-Jane Warburton b. Abt 1831, Hyde, Cheshire

3-James Warburton b. 18 Jun 1833, Hyde, Cheshire

3-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1835, Hyde, Cheshire, d. Bef 1841

3-Henry Warburton b. 2 Nov 1837, Hyde, Cheshire

+Jane E Critchley

4-Franklin E Warburton b. 19 Aug 1863, Portsmouth, New Hampshire

4-Florence E Warburton b. 13 Sep 1868, Worcester, Massachusetts

+Frank H Grover

4-Harry A Warburton b. 11 May 1877, Portsmouth, New Hampshire

3-Peter Warburton b. 1840, Hyde, Cheshire

3-Sarah Warburton b. 1840, Hyde, Cheshire

3-Levi Warburton b. 1842, Hyde, Cheshire, d. 27 May 1916, Everett, Massachusetts

+Alice Tetler

4-Frederick W Warburton d. 1965

+Rosina Lavoie

5-Frederick J Warburton b. 22 Jun 1922, d. 2006

3-Elizabeth Ann Warburton b. 1844, Hyde, Cheshire

3-Samuel Warburton b. 1847, Hyde, Cheshire

+Martha Kerfert b. 1813

3-John E Warburton b. 1855, Lawrence, Massachusetts
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First Generation

1.  Jacob (James) Warburton  was born on 2 Jul 1782 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Information is provided by Jimmy Warburton of Narragansett, Rhode Island, a descendant. Jacob was from a
Quaker farming family, though he was a hand loom weaver.

Jacob married Sarah (Sally) Ashton  on 26 Oct 1806 in Middleton, St Leonard, Lancashire. Sarah was born on 9 Apr 1784 in
Bury, Lancashire.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 2 M i. Peter Warburton was born on 8 Feb 1806 in Middleton, Lancashire and died on 22 Dec 1879 in Lawrence,
Massachusetts aged 73.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Peter Warburton (Jacob (James) 1) was born on 8 Feb 1806 in Middleton, Lancashire and died on 22 Dec 1879 in Lawrence,
Massachusetts aged 73.

General Notes: Peter’s birthplace is from the 1851 census. A widower, he emigrated to Massachusetts, along with most if not
all his family in 1852. He was aged 71 at the time of his death, and his death record names his parents as James and Sarah.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Hyde, Cheshire. Peter (35), is a cotton spinner living in George Street with Sarah
(30), William (13), Jane (10), James (8), Henry (4), Sarah (1), and Peter (1). The name is written as Warbutton, and
transcribed by Ancestry as Warbritton.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Hyde, Cheshire. Peter (45) is a widowed cotton overlooker of spinning living at 3
George Street with Jane (19) a weaver, James (17), a spinner, Henry (13) a cotton piecer , Peter (11), Sarah (11), Levi (8),
Elizabeth (6), Samuel (3), and mother-in-law Mary Wardham (76) a widow. Mary presumably remarried as Sarah’s name
was Taylor.

• He appeared on the census in 1855 in Lawrence, Massachusetts. Peter (48) is an operative living with Martha (41), James
(21) an operative, Henry (18) an operative, Peter (15), Sarah (15), Levi (14), Elizabeth (11), John E (3 months), and Mary
Kerfoot (17).

Peter married Sarah Taylor on 28 Jul 1828 in Manchester Cathedral, Lancashire. Sarah was born on 20 Jul 1808 in Barnsley,
Yorkshire and died in 1851 in Hyde, Cheshire aged 43.

General Notes: Sarah’s death was registered in 1q 1851 Stockport 19 215, age 43.

Children from this marriage were:

3 M i. William Warburton was born about 1828.

General Notes: William is not at home for the 1851 census and has not been found in that or subsequent
censuses. Nor is there any death registration that fits. It isn’t known if he went with the rest of the family to
America.

4 F ii. Jane Warburton was born about 1831 in Hyde, Cheshire.

5 M iii. James Warburton was born on 18 Jun 1833 in Hyde, Cheshire and was christened on 26 Jan 1834 in Denton,
St Leonards, Lancashire.

6 M iv. Samuel Warburton was born about 1835 in Hyde, Cheshire, was christened on 6 Dec 1835 in Denton, St
Leonards, Lancashire, and died before 1841.

+ 7 M v. Henry Warburton was born on 2 Nov 1837 in Hyde, Cheshire and was christened on 10 Dec 1837 in Denton,
St Leonards, Lancashire.

8 M vi. Peter Warburton was born in 1840 in Hyde, Cheshire and was christened on 2 Aug 1840 in Denton, St
Leonards, Lancashire.

General Notes: Peter’s birth registration is not indexed, though his twin sister Sarah’s is.

9 F vii. Sarah Warburton was born in 1840 in Hyde, Cheshire and was christened on 2 Aug 1840 in Denton, St
Leonards, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sarah’s birth was registered in 2q 1840 Stockport 19 247.

+ 10 M viii. Levi Warburton was born in 1842 in Hyde, Cheshire, was christened on 31 Jul 1842 in Denton, St Leonards,
Lancashire, and died on 27 May 1916 in Everett, Massachusetts aged 74.
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11 F ix. Elizabeth Ann Warburton was born in 1844 in Hyde, Cheshire and was christened on 2 Feb 1845 in Denton,
St Leonards, Lancashire.

General Notes: Elizabeth’s birth was registered in 4q 1844 Stockport 19 245.

12 M x. Samuel Warburton was born in 1847 in Hyde, Cheshire and was christened on 26 Sep 1847 in Denton, St
Leonards, Lancashire.

General Notes: Samuel’s birth was registered in 2q 1847 Stockport 19 274.

Peter next married Martha Kerfert  on 20 Sep 1853 in Newburyport, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Martha was born in 1813.

Marriage Notes: Peter’s age is given as 46, and his parents as James and Sarah.

General Notes: Martha was the daughter of William and Mary Mitchell, so had obviously been married before.

The child from this marriage was:

13 M i. John E Warburton was born in 1855 in Lawrence, Massachusetts.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

7.  Henry Warburton (Peter 2, Jacob (James) 1) was born on 2 Nov 1837 in Hyde, Cheshire and was christened on 10 Dec 1837 in
Denton, St Leonards, Lancashire.

General Notes: Henry’s birth was registered in 4q 1837 Stockport 19 186. He was a successful entrepreneur who owned the
New England Thread Company.
 
Illustrated History of Pawtucket, Central Falls and Vicinity by Robert Grieve, 1897:  In national and state affairs, Mr.
Warburton is a Republican, but in local matters is guided entirely in his political actions by consideration of the city's best
interests, regardless of party.

Henry married Jane E Critchley on 8 Sep 1862 in Lawrence, Massachusetts.

General Notes: Jane was the daughter of William and Mary Critchley of Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:

14 M i. Franklin E Warburton was born on 19 Aug 1863 in Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

General Notes: Franklin was superintendent of mills.

15 F ii. Florence E Warburton was born on 13 Sep 1868 in Worcester, Massachusetts.

Florence married Frank H Grover.

General Notes: Frank was a shipper in Henry’s business.

16 M iii. Harry A Warburton was born on 11 May 1877 in Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

General Notes: Harry was a clerk.

10.  Levi Warburton (Peter 2, Jacob (James) 1) was born in 1842 in Hyde, Cheshire, was christened on 31 Jul 1842 in Denton, St
Leonards, Lancashire, and died on 27 May 1916 in Everett, Massachusetts aged 74.

General Notes: Levi’s birth was registered in 2q 1842 Stockport 19 263. Levi fought in the Civil War, and was a boot maker
and engineer.

Levi married Alice Tetler on 23 Dec 1878 in Lawrence, Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 17 M i. Frederick W Warburton died in 1965.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

17.  Frederick W Warburton (Levi 3, Peter 2, Jacob (James) 1) died in 1965.

Frederick married Rosina Lavoie.

The child from this marriage was:

18 M i. Frederick J Warburton was born on 22 Jun 1922 and died in 2006 aged 84.

General Notes: Frederick was a teacher in Pawtucket, Lincoln, and Narragansett, His son is my contact Jimmy.
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1-Thomas Warburton

+Ann Walsh

2-John Warburton b. 18 Apr 1823, Holme’s, Sharples, Lancashire

2-George Warburton b. 26 Jan 1826, Holmes’s, Sharples, Lancashire, d. 1910, Bolton, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Bland b. Abt 1821, Sharples, Lancashire, d. 1878

3-Thomas Bland Warburton b. 5 Sep 1846, Lancaster, Lancashire, d. 1924, Hindley, Lancashire

+Lucy Charnock b. 26 Jun 1847, Wigan, Lancashire, d. 1917, Rochdale, Lancashire

4-George Warburton b. 1870, Hindley, Lancashire, d. 1877, Hindley, Lancashire

4-Thomas Warburton b. 1872, Hindley, Lancashire, d. 1883, Hindley, Lancashire

4-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1874, Hindley, Lancashire, d. 31 Dec 1921

+Robert William Clarke d. 31 Jan 1945

4-Lucy Warburton b. 1876, Hindley, Lancashire, d. 13 Mar 1946

+Arthur Partington d. 18 Feb 1921, New Bedford, Massachusetts

4-John Charnock Warburton b. 1878, Hindley, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Hammond b. Abt 1879, Aspull, Lancashire

5-John Warburton b. 1900, Hindley, Lancashire

5-Lucy Warburton b. 1902, Hindley, Lancashire

5-Clara Warburton b. 1903, Hindley, Lancashire

5-Isabella Warburton b. 1908, Hindley, Lancashire

5-William Warburton b. 1911, Hindley, Lancashire

4-Ellen Mary Warburton b. 1879, Hindley, Lancashire

+John Peter Sharrock b. Abt 1884

4-Ann Warburton b. 1881, Hindley, Lancashire

+Gilbert Jones b. Abt 1885, Lowton, Lancashire

4-Emily Florence Warburton b. 1883, Hindley, Lancashire

+Frank Roberts

4-Thomas Bland Warburton b. 1885, Hindley, Lancashire, d. 1887, Hindley, Lancashire

4-George Warburton b. 1886, Hindley, Lancashire

4-Mary Ann Warburton b. 1888, Hindley, Lancashire, d. 1894, Hindley, Lancashire

4-Alpheaus Frederick Warburton b. 1891, Hindley, Lancashire, d. 7 Feb 1960, Standish, Lancashire

+Margaret Preston b. Abt 1891, d. Nov 1958, Standish, Lancashire

+Mary Harrison b. Abt 1828, Long Preston, Yorkshire

2-Betty Warburton b. 5 Jun 1830, Ferneysides, Little Lever, Bolton, Lancashire

2-Ann Warburton b. 11 Jan 1833, Ferneysides, Little Lever, Bolton, Lancashire
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First Generation

1.  Thomas Warburton.

General Notes: This family is based on information provided by David Warburton.
 
The closest marriage in time and place is to Ann Walch on 30th March 1823 at Bolton, St Peters. This is 9 weeks before
John was baptised. This is confirmed as correct as Ann’s maiden name is given on the baptisms of her children which are in
the Nonconformist Register RG4-8, and listed on Lancashire Parishes Online.
 
There is no obvious census record for Thomas, his wife Ann, or children John and Betty in 1841 or 1851. George and Ann
are possibly those living with Thomas and Betty Simpson at Turton in 1841.

Thomas married Ann Walsh on 30 Mar 1823 in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Ann’s name is spelt Walch in the register.

Children from this marriage were:

2 M i. John Warburton was born on 18 Apr 1823 in Holme’s, Sharples, Lancashire and was christened on 8 Jun 1823
in Walmsley Presbyterian Chapel, Lancashire.

+ 3 M ii. George Warburton was born on 26 Jan 1826 in Holmes’s, Sharples, Lancashire, was christened on 26 Mar 1826
in Walmsley Presbyterian Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1910 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 84.

4 F iii. Betty Warburton was born on 5 Jun 1830 in Ferneysides, Little Lever, Bolton, Lancashire and was christened
on 5 Aug 1830 in Walmsley Presbyterian Chapel, Lancashire.

5 F iv. Ann Warburton was born on 11 Jan 1833 in Ferneysides, Little Lever, Bolton, Lancashire and was christened
on 17 Apr 1833 in Walmsley Presbyterian Chapel, Lancashire.

Second Generation (Children)

3.  George Warburton (Thomas 1) was born on 26 Jan 1826 in Holmes’s, Sharples, Lancashire, was christened on 26 Mar 1826 in
Walmsley Presbyterian Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1910 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 84.

General Notes: George’s baptism is in the Nonconformist Register RG4-8. His death is probably that registered in 1q 1910
Bolton 8c 272, aged 83.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Turton, Lancashire. George (15) is possibly the George who is living with Thomas
and Betty Simpson at (looks like) St Warburton’s Houses together with Ann (8) who is the correct age for George’s sister.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Hindley, Lancashire. George (25) is a butcher  living in Chapel Green with Elizabeth
(29), and Thomas B (4).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Hindley, Lancashire. George Warbutton (35) is a butcher and ginger beer
manufacturuer living in Bridge Street with Elizabeth (38) a confectioner, Thomas (14), and Mary Redmeyne (10) a visitor.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Hindley, Lancashire. George (45) is a farmer of 6 acres living in Bridge Street with
Elizabeth (48).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (55) is probably the widowed horse dealer living at 74
Kay Street.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (64) is a foreman in a brewery living at 18 Cannon Street
with Mary (62), and a boarder.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (75) is a provisiions dealer living at 10 King Street, with
Mary  (72).

George married Elizabeth Bland on 23 Feb 1846 in Preston, St John, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born about 1821 in Sharples,
Lancashire and died in 1878 aged about 57.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1846 Preston 21 466.

General Notes: Elizabeth’s death is probably that registered in 4q 1878 Bolton 8c 257, aged 57

The child from this marriage was:

+ 6 M i. Thomas Bland Warburton was born on 5 Sep 1846 in Lancaster, Lancashire and died in 1924 in Hindley,
Lancashire aged 78.
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George next married Mary Harrison on 20 Jun 1883 in Bolton, Holy Trinity, Lancashire. Mary was born about 1828 in Long
Preston, Yorkshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1883 Bolton 8c 336.

General Notes: Mary’s maiden name was Moorbys, father William. She was a widow when she married George.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

6.  Thomas Bland Warburton (George 2, Thomas  1) was born on 5 Sep 1846 in Lancaster, Lancashire and died in 1924 in Hindley,
Lancashire aged 78.

General Notes: Thomas is just Thomas on his birth registration but is sometimes Thomas Bland in censuses. He was born at
34 Bridge Lane, Lancaster. His father’s occupation was butcher.
 
Several of Thomas’s children’s births were registered as Warbutton, others as Warburton. Of their 12 children, eleven are
found in censuses. The 12th is presumed to be Thomas Bland Warburton, who died aged 2 in 1887, on the basis of his name
and his registration district on LancashireBMD. In total four had died by the 1911 census. In addition to Thomas Bland, these
are assumed to include eldest sons George and Thomas, as both names were reused. George only appears in the 1871 census
and there is a death registration with the correct age and place. Similarly Thomas only appears in the 1881 census and there is
a probable death registration, although the age is given as 12 when it should be 11. The fourth death is assumed to be Mary
Ann as she is only found in the 1891 census and there is a death registration that fits. Of the other eight, six have been found
in the 1911 census, but Elizabeth and George have yet to be identified.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Hindley, Lancashire. Thomas Bland (24) is a butcher living in Larner Street with
Lucy (23), and George (6 months)

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Hindley, Lancashire. Thomas Bland (34) is a master butcher living at 43 Chapel
Green (house and shop) with Lucy (33), Thomas (8), Elizabeth (6), Lucy (4), John Charnock (3), and Ellen Mary (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Hindley, Lancashire. Thomas (44) is a butcher living at 3 Close Street with Lucy
(43), Elizabeth (16), Lucy (14), John Charnock (13), Ellen Mary (11), Anne (9), Emily Florence (7), George (4), and Mary
Ann (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Hindley, Lancashire. Thomas Bland (54) is a butcher/slaughterman living at 3 Close
Street with Lucy (53), George (14) a cardboard box maker, and Alpheus Fred’k (9).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Hindley, Lancashire. Thomas Bland (64) is a dattler/underground labourer at a
colliery and living at 3 Close Street, Castle Hill, with Lucy (63), daughter Lucy Partington (34) a weaver who has been
married 11 years and had 3 chilldren, Thomas Partington (11), and Fred Partington (5). Thomas and Lucy have been
married 40 years and had 12 children, 8 still living.

Thomas married Lucy Charnock on 22 May 1870 in Hindley, Lancashire. Lucy was born on 26 Jun 1847 in Wigan, Lancashire,
was christened on 25 Jul 1847 in Wigan, Lancashire, and died in 1917 in Rochdale, Lancashire aged 70.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1870 Wigan 8c 30.

General Notes: Lucy’s death is probably that registered as Lucy Warbutton in 1q 1917 Rochdale 8e 5, aged 69 .

Children from this marriage were:

7 M i. George Warburton was born in 1870 in Hindley, Lancashire and died in 1877 in Hindley, Lancashire aged 7.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 3q 1870 Wigan 8c 87. His death was registered in 3q 1877
Wigan 8c 53, aged 6.

8 M ii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1872 in Hindley, Lancashire, died in 1883 in Hindley, Lancashire aged 11,
and was buried on 27 Sep 1883.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was registered in 2q 1872 Wigan 8c 83. His death was registered as Warbutton
in 3q 1883 Wigan 8c 57, aged 12.

9 F iii. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1874 in Hindley, Lancashire and died on 31 Dec 1921 aged 47.

General Notes: Elizabeth’s birth was registered in 2q 1874 Wigan 8c 85. Lizzie and Robert lived in Ladies Lane,
Hindley and had one son, Cornelius who was killed in WW1. Lizzie never got over his death and died in 1921.

Elizabeth married Robert William Clarke. Robert died on 31 Jan 1945.

General Notes: Robert was a coal dealer.

10 F iv. Lucy Warburton was born in 1876 in Hindley, Lancashire and died on 13 Mar 1946 aged 70.
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General Notes: Lucy’s birth was registered in 2q 1876 Wigan 8c 100. She had a fourth child circa 1914-15,
father unknown, presumably after Arthur went to America.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Hindley, Lancashire. Lucy (34) is a weaver, She and 2 sons are staying
with her parents. She had been married for 11 years and had 3 children, all living.

Lucy married Arthur Partington in 1899 in Hindley, All Saints, Lancashire. Arthur died on 18 Feb 1921 in
New Bedford, Massachusetts.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was regisered in 3q 1899 Wigan 8c 46. Lucy and Arthur had three children,
Thomas, Frederick and Edna.

General Notes: Arthur went to America with the intention his family would follow, but Lucy refused to go.

+ 11 M v. John Charnock Warburton was born in 1878 in Hindley, Lancashire.

12 F vi. Ellen Mary Warburton was born in 1879 in Hindley, Lancashire and was buried in Haigh, St David,
Lancashire.

General Notes: Ellen’s birth was registered in 3q 1879 Wigan 8c 93. She and her husband lived in Mawdsley for
many years. She lived with brother George for a short time after her husband’s death.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Lowton, Lancashire. Ellen M (21), and Ann (19) are servants to Ann
Green, a widow, at Oaklands, 184 Newton Road.

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Haigh, Wigan, Lancashire. John Peter Sharrock (26) a dairy farmer, and
Ellen Mary Sharrock (30) are living at 35 Haigh Road. Also present is Ellen’s brother Alpheaus (19) a
horseman (or houseman) on the farm. John and Ellen have been married 2 years and had no children.

Ellen married John Peter Sharrock in 1908 in Haigh, St David, Lancashire. John was born about 1884 and was
buried in Haigh, St David, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registerd in 3q 1908 Wigan 8c 47.

General Notes: John died after being knocked down in the early 1960s outside his home Smithy Cottage, near
Leyland.

13 F vii. Ann Warburton was born in 1881 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ann’s birth was registered in 4q 1881 Wigan 8c 85.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Lowton, Lancashire. Ellen M (21), and Ann (19) are servants to Ann
Green, a widow, at Oaklands, 184 Newton Road.

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Lowton, Lancashire. Ann (29) and Gilbet Jones (25) a domestic
gardener are living at 173 Church Lane, with 2 children. They had been married 6 years and had 2 children,
both living.

Ann married Gilbert Jones in 1904 in Hindley, All Saints, Lancashire. Gilbert was born about 1885 in Lowton,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1904 Wigan 8c 38.

14 F viii. Emily Florence Warburton was born in 1883 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: Emily’s birth was registered in 3q 1883 Wigan 8c 99.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Newhey, Rochdale, Lancashire. Frank (26) a joiner calico printing, and
Emily Florence Roberts (24) are living at 4 Spring Hole, with their 2 children. They had been married 6 years
and had 2 children, both living.

Emily married Frank Roberts in 1904 in Aspull, St Elizabeth, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1904 Wigan 8c 17.

15 M ix. Thomas Bland Warburton was born in 1885 in Hindley, Lancashire and died in 1887 in Hindley, Lancashire
aged 2.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was registered in 1q 1885 Wigan 8c 97. His death was registered in 3q 1887
Wigan 8c 49, aged 2.
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16 M x. George Warburton was born in 1886 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 3q 1886 Wigan 8c 86. He has not been found in the 1911
census but it is known from the family that he married and lived in the Blackburn area. He lived into the 1960s.

17 F xi. Mary Ann Warburton  was born in 1888 in Hindley, Lancashire and died in 1894 in Hindley, Lancashire aged
6.

General Notes: Mary’s birth was registered in 4q 1888 Wigan 8c 102. Her death was registered in 1q 1894
Wigan 8c 55, aged 5.

18 M xii. Alpheaus Frederick Warburton was born in 1891 in Hindley, Lancashire and died on 7 Feb 1960 in Standish,
Lancashire aged 69.

General Notes: Alpheaus’s birth was registered in 3q 1891 Wigan 8c 90 under the name Warbutton. He  was
living at Brooklands, Wigan Road, Standish at the time of his death. His grandson David is my contact.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Haigh, Wigan, Lancashire. Alpheaus (19) is a horseman (or houseman)
on the farm, living at 35 Haigh Road with brother-in-law John Peter Sharrock (26) a dairy farmer, and Ellen
Mary Sharrock (30). John and Ellen have been married 2 years and had no children. Alpheaus is transcribed as
Alpheans Frederick Warbrick on FindMyPast.

Alpheaus married Margaret Preston in 1912 in Wigan, All Saints, Lancashire. Margaret was born about 1891
and died in Nov 1958 in Standish, Lancashire aged about 67.

Marriage Notes: The mariage was registered in 4q 1912 Wigan 8c 111.

General Notes: Margaret was living at Brooklands, Wigan Road, Standish at the time of her death.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

11.  John Charnock Warburton  (Thomas Bland  3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1878 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 1q 1878 Wigan 8c 116.
 
Several of Johns’s children’s births were registered as Warbutton, others as Warburton.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Hindley, Lancashire. John Charnock Warbutton (23) is a coal hewer (below) living at
248 Sandy Lane with Elizabeth (21), and John (5 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Hindley, Lancashire. John Charnock (33) is a coal miner (hewer) living at 13
Thomas Street, Hindley Green with Elizabeth (31), John (10), Lucy (9), Clara (7), and Isabella (2). John and Elizabeth
have been married 11 years and had 4 children, all living.

John married Elizabeth Hammond in 1900 in Aspull, St Elizabeth, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born about 1879 in Aspull,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1900 Wigan 8c 13.

Children from this marriage were:

19 M i. John Warburton was born in 1900 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 4q 1900 Wigan 8c 97.

20 F ii. Lucy Warburton was born in 1902 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: Lucy’s birth was registered in 1q 1902 Wigan 8c 116.

21 F iii. Clara Warburton was born in 1903 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: Clara’s birth was registered in 1q 1904 Wigan 8c 88, but she is listed under 1903 on
LancashireBMD, suggesting she was born at the end of 1903, and registered the following year.

22 F iv. Isabella Warburton was born in 1908 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: Isabella’s birth was registered in 1q 1909 Wigan 8c 81, but she is listed under 1908 on
LancashireBMD, suggesting she was born at the end of 1908, and registered the following year.

23 M v. William Warburton was born in 1911 in Hindley, Lancashire.

General Notes: William’s birth was registered in 4q 1911, Wigan 8c 188, mother’s maiden name Hammond.
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1-John Warburton b. Abt 1822, d. 1899

+Elizabeth (Betty) Chadwick b. 4 Jan 1822, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1861, Radcliffe, Lancashire

2-Mary Ellen Warburton b. 17 Dec 1839, Radcliffe, Lancashire

+James Davenport b. Abt 1837, Pilkington, Lancashire

2-John Edward Warburton b. 5 Nov 1842, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1872, (Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire)

+Mary Watson b. Abt 1848, Manchester, Lancashire

2-Sarah Warburton b. 1844, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1910, Pilkington, Lancashire

+Unnamed

3-Joseph Warburton b. 1866, Radcliffe, Lancashire

+Squire Boden b. Abt 1845, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1892

2-William Robert Warburton b. 18 Jan 1847, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1883

2-Thomas Warburton b. 1849, Radcliffe, Lancashire

2-James Warburton b. 30 Oct 1851, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1855, Pilkington, Lancashire

2-Joseph Warburton b. 5 Apr 1855, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1905, Radcliffe, Lancashire

+Emma Hamnett b. 1854, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1924

3-Sarah Ann Warburton b. 1880, Radcliffe, Lancashire

+Ralph Colley

3-Emma Warburton b. 1882, Radcliffe, Lancashire

+Jim Coyne

3-Mary Ellen Warburton b. 1884, Radcliffe, Lancashire

3-John William Warburton b. 1887, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. Aug 1935

+Sarah Ann Marsh b. 30 Sep 1888, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 14 Oct 1973, Burnaby, British Colombia

4-Hilda Warburton b. 1909, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1918, Radcliffe, Lancashire

4-Joseph Warburton b. 1911, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1912, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Doris Warburton b. 9 Nov 1914, Calgary, Alberta

+Norman Peace b. Abt 1907, Birmingham, Warwickshire, d. 4 Dec 1971, Vancouver, British Colombia

+Frederick Thomas Jarvie b. 31 Mar 1926, Regina, Saskatchewan, d. 3 Mar 2006, Surrey Memorial Hospital, Surrey,
British Colombia

4-Elsie Warburton b. 1917, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1919, Radcliffe, Lancashire

4-John W Warburton b. 1920, Radcliffe, Lancashire, d. 1920, Radcliffe, Lancashire

4-Gladys Warburton b. 22 Apr 1922, Calgary, Alberta

+Herbert Dearden b. 1917, Bury, Lancashire

3-Mary Elizabeth Warburton b. 1891, Radcliffe, Lancashire

3-James Warburton b. 1896, Radcliffe, Lancashire

2-James Warburton b. 7 Nov 1856, Pilkington, Lancashire
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First Generation

1.  John Warburton was born about 1822 and died in 1899 aged about 77.

General Notes: John is not in the 1901 census and the best fit death registration is in 3q 1899 Bury 8c 473, aged 75 (should
be 77).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Radcliffe, Lancashire. John (29) is an overlooker living at Seas Top with Betty (29),
Mary Ellen (12), John Edward (9), Sarah (7), William Robert (5), Thomas (2), and Betty's brother William Chadwick (25).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Pilkington, Lancashire. John (40) is a widowed coal miner living in Mill Street with
John E (19) coal miner, Sarah (17) cotton winder, William R (14) coal miner, Thomas (12) coal miner, Joseph (7), and
James (4).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Pilkington, Lancashire. John (53) is a coalminer living at 20 Edward Street with
daughter Sarah (25) and her husband Squire Boaden (25), William R (24), Thomas (21), Joseph (17), James (15), and
grandson Joseph (4).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Pilkington, Lancashire. John (58) is a widowed colliery labourer living at 68 Mill
Street.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Pilkington, Lancashire. John (69) is living with son-in-law Squire Bowden (45), at
35 King Street. Also present are daughter Sarah Bowden (45), six of her children, son Thomas (37) a coal miner, and
James D Fitton (1), a nephew of Squire and Sarah.

John married Elizabeth (Betty) Chadwick on 31 Jul 1842 in Manchester Cathedral, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born on 4 Jan
1822 in Radcliffe, Lancashire, was christened on 8 Jan 1822 in Radcliffe, Stand Lane Chapel, Lancashire, died in 1861 in
Radcliffe, Lancashire aged 39, and was buried on 27 Jan 1861 in Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1842 Manchester 20 388.

General Notes: The birth and baptism in 1822, parents Thomas and Betty, match Betty's age in the 1851 census. Her death
was possibly that registered in 1q 1861 Bury 8c 273, or 343, aged 41, though the age is 2 years too high.  FreeBMD has 2
Bettys and no ages. The age is from Lancashire BMD where the refeence is PILK/13/93.

Children from this marriage were:

2 F i. Mary Ellen Warburton was born on 17 Dec 1839 in Radcliffe, Lancashire and was christened on 19 Apr 1840
in Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire.

General Notes: There is no record of a Mary Ellen's birth being registered at Bury that matches the parish record
of Mary Ellen's baptism.

Mary married James Davenport in 1859 in Stand, All Saints, Lancashire. James was born about 1837 in
Pilkington, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1859 Bury 8c 471.

3 M ii. John Edward Warburton was born on 5 Nov 1842 in Radcliffe, Lancashire, was christened on 12 Feb 1843 in
Radcliffe, St Andrews, Lancashire, died in 1872 aged 30, and was buried on 3 Feb 1872 in Radcliffe, St Thomas,
Lancashire.

General Notes: John's birth was registered in 4q 1842 Bury 21 281. He is not present in the 1881 census and is
probably the John Edward whose death was registered in 1q 1872 Bury 8c 379, aged 29.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Pilkington, Lancashire. John E (25) is a coal miner living 'down cellar' at
7 Peel Street, Stand Lane with Mary (22), and lodger Emma Wilkinson (20) a cotton weaver from Cheshire.

John married Mary Watson  in 1867 in Salford, St George, Lancashire. Mary was born about 1848 in
Manchester, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage registered in 1q 1867 Salford 8d 6 between John Edward Warburton and Mary
Watson is probably the correct John, as his wife Mary is from Manchester.

+ 4 F iii. Sarah Warburton was born in 1844 in Radcliffe, Lancashire, was christened on 2 Mar 1845 in Radcliffe, St
Thomas, Lancashire, and died in 1910 in Pilkington, Lancashire aged 66.

5 M iv. William Robert Warburton was born on 18 Jan 1847 in Radcliffe, Lancashire, was christened on 4 Apr 1847
in Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire, and died in 1883 aged 36.

General Notes: William's birth was registered in 1q 1847 Bury 21 377. He is probably the William Robert
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whose death was registered in 2q 1883 Bury 8c 332, aged 38.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Pilkington, Lancashire. William (37), and brothers Thomas (33), and
James (25) are coal miners lodging at 35 King Street, the home of sister Sarah Boardman (36), her husband
Squire, and their 4 children.

6 M v. Thomas Warburton was born in 1849 in Radcliffe, Lancashire and was christened on 15 Jul 1849 in Radcliffe,
St Thomas, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas's birth was registered in 2q 1849 Bury 21 383. His has not been found in the 1911
census, but the best fit death registration in 3q 1908 Bury 8c 345, has an age of 56, about 3 years too low.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Pilkington, Lancashire. Thomas (37) a coal miner is living with brother-
in-law Squire Bowden (45), at 35 King Street. Also present are father John (69), sister Sarah Bowden (45), six
of her children, and James D Fitton (1), a nephew of Squire and Sarah.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Pilkington, Lancashire. Thomas is probably incorrectly recorded as
Robert (52) a gardener living at 145 Stand Lane with sister Sarah Boden (54) a widow, and 4 of her children.

7 M vi. James Warburton was born on 30 Oct 1851 in Radcliffe, Lancashire, was christened on 24 Jul 1853 in
Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire, died in 1855 in Pilkington, Lancashire aged 4, and was buried on 24 Jun 1855
in Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire.

General Notes: James's birth was one of two registered in 4q 1851 Bury 21 299 or 363. His death was registered
in 3q 1855 Bury 8c 215, aged 3.

+ 8 M vii. Joseph Warburton was born on 5 Apr 1855 in Radcliffe, Lancashire, was christened on 2 Mar 1856 in
Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire, and died in 1905 in Radcliffe, Lancashire aged 50.

9 M viii. James Warburton was born on 7 Nov 1856 in Pilkington, Lancashire and was christened on 8 Feb 1857 in
Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire.

General Notes: James's birth was registered in 4q 1856 Bury 8c 378. He has not been found in censuses after
1881 but there is no death registration that fits at Bury.

Second Generation (Children)

4.  Sarah Warburton (John 1) was born in 1844 in Radcliffe, Lancashire, was christened on 2 Mar 1845 in Radcliffe, St Thomas,
Lancashire, and died in 1910 in Pilkington, Lancashire aged 66.

General Notes: There are 3 possible registrations for Sarah on FreeBMD. Lancashire BMD has a Sarah, mother's maiden
name Chadwick in 1844, reference RAD/3/65. Her death is probably that registered as Sarah Bowden in 3q 1910 Bury 8c
299, aged 67.

Sarah had a relationship with Unnamed. Marriage status: unmarried.

Their child was:

10 M i. Joseph Warburton was born in 1866 in Radcliffe, Lancashire.

General Notes: Joseph's birth was registered in 2q 1866 Bury 8c 484. He is only known otherwise from the 1871
census entry which shows him as a grandson of John (by my reading; he is son of John according to Ancestry).
Lancashire BMD shows his mother's maiden name as Warburton so he is assumed to be Sarah's illegitimate son.
He appears in no other censuses so it is uncertain whether he died (there is a death registered in 2q 1875, aged
10) or adopted a different name.

Sarah married Squire Boden on 13 Jun 1870 in Stand, All Saints, Lancashire. Squire was born about 1845 in Radcliffe,
Lancashire and died in 1892 aged about 47.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1870 Bury 8c 521.

General Notes: Squire's death was registered in 1q 1892 Bury 8c 455, aged 47.

8.  Joseph Warburton (John 1) was born on 5 Apr 1855 in Radcliffe, Lancashire, was christened on 2 Mar 1856 in Radcliffe, St
Thomas, Lancashire, and died in 1905 in Radcliffe, Lancashire aged 50.

General Notes: Joseph's birth was registered in 2q 1855 Bury 8c 416. His death was registered in 3q 1905 Bury 8c 371, aged
50.
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Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Radcliffe, Lancashire. Joseph (27) is a coal miner living at 30 Bowling Green Street
with Emma (26) a coton spinner, and Sarah Ann (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Radcliffe, Lancashire. Joseph (38) is a coal miner living at 9 Bowling Green Street
with Emma (38), Sarah A (11) a part time bobbin carrier, Emma (9), Mary E (6), John W (4), and Mary E (1 week).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Radcliffe, Lancashire. Joseph (46) is a coal miner (hewer) living at 9 Bowling Green
Street with Emma (46), Sarah Ann (21) a cotton weaver, Emma (19) a cotton weaver, Mary Ellen (16) a polished cotton
winder, John William (14) a dryer (cotton) in finishing works, Mary Elizabeth (10), and James (4).

Joseph married Emma Hamnett in 1879 in Radcliffe, St Thomas, Lancashire. Emma was born in 1854 in Radcliffe, Lancashire
and died in 1924 aged 70.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1879 Bury 8c 546.

General Notes: Emma's birth was registered in 2q 1854 Bury 8c 391 under Hamnet. Her mother's maiden name was
Chadwick. Her death was probably that registered in 4q 1924 Bury 8c 594, aged 70.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Radcliffe, Lancashire. Emma (58) is a widow living at 51 Spring Lane with Sarah
Ann (31) a coloured weaver, Mary Ellen (26) a polish winder, Mary Elizabeth (20) a grey bath tenter, and Joseph (14) an
assistant grocer. Emma was marrried 31 years and had 6 children, all living.

Children from this marriage were:

11 F i. Sarah Ann Warburton  was born in 1880 in Radcliffe, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sarah's birth was registered in 2q 1880 Bury 8c 627 (Pilkington sub-district, mother's maiden
name Hamblett - Lancashire BMD).

Sarah married Ralph Colley.

Marriage Notes: Sarah and Ralph had a son.

12 F ii. Emma Warburton was born in 1882 in Radcliffe, Lancashire.

General Notes: Emma's birth was registered in 1q 1882 Bury 8c 508 or 598 (Radcliffe sub-district, mother's
maiden name Hamnett - Lancashire BMD).

Emma married Jim Coyne.

Marriage Notes: Emma and Jim had a son and 2 daughters.

13 F iii. Mary Ellen Warburton was born in 1884 in Radcliffe, Lancashire.

General Notes: Mary Ellen's birth was registered in 2q 1884 Bury 8c 604 (Radcliffe sub-district, mother's
maiden name Hamnett - Lancashire BMD).

+ 14 M iv. John William Warburton was born in 1887 in Radcliffe, Lancashire and died in Aug 1935 aged 48.

15 F v. Mary Elizabeth Warburton  was born in 1891 in Radcliffe, Lancashire.

General Notes: Mary Elizabeth's birth was registered in 2q 1891 Bury 8c 671.

16 M vi. James Warburton was born in 1896 in Radcliffe, Lancashire.

General Notes: James's birth was registered in 2q 1896 Bury 8c 623.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

14.  John William Warburton (Joseph 2, John 1) was born in 1887 in Radcliffe, Lancashire and died in Aug 1935 aged 48.

General Notes: John is said to have emmigrated to Canada in 1901,and served in the Canadian forces in WWI. However the
births of his children suggest he moved back and forth as he married in Lancashire and was present in the 1911 census, and
for the birth of his first 2 chidren. Doris was born in Canada, then there were 2 further births in Lancashire before the last
child was born in Canada. His WWI service may account for the return to Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. John William (24) is a petrol motor waggon driver living at 29
Settle Street, Little Lever with Sarah Ann (23), and Hilda (1). John and Sarah had been married 1 year and had one child.

John married Sarah Ann Marsh  on 1 May 1909 in Radcliffe, St Andrews, Lancashire. Sarah was born on 30 Sep 1888 in
Radcliffe, Lancashire and died on 14 Oct 1973 in Burnaby, British Colombia aged 85.
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Marriage Notes: John was a bachelor, aged 22, occupation warehouseman, residence 45 Knowles Street, father Joseph, coal
miner, deceased. Sarah was a spinster, aged 21, occupation box marker-up, residence 8 Newchurch Street.

Children from this marriage were:

17 F i. Hilda Warburton was born in 1909 in Radcliffe, Lancashire and died in 1918 in Radcliffe, Lancashire aged 9.

General Notes: Hilda's birth is probably that registered in 4q 1909 Bolton 8c 491, and her death that registered in
1q 1919 Bury 8c 1030, aged 9.

18 M ii. Joseph Warburton was born in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1912 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 1.

General Notes: Joseph's birth was registered in 3q 1911 Bolton 8c 646. He is said to have died aged 18 months,
but the only death registration that fits his date and place of birth was in 2q 1912 Bolton 8c 362, aged under 1.

19 F iii. Doris Warburton was born on 9 Nov 1914 in Calgary, Alberta.

Doris married Norman Peace in 1939 in Radcliffe, Full Gospel Tabernacle, Lancashire. Norman was born
about 1907 in Birmingham, Warwickshire and died on 4 Dec 1971 in Vancouver, British Colombia aged about
64.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1939 Heywood 8c 1557.

Doris next married Frederick Thomas Jarvie on 21 Feb 1976 in Burnaby, British Colombia. Frederick was
born on 31 Mar 1926 in Regina, Saskatchewan and died on 3 Mar 2006 in Surrey Memorial Hospital, Surrey,
British Colombia aged 79.

20 F iv. Elsie Warburton was born in 1917 in Radcliffe, Lancashire and died in 1919 in Radcliffe, Lancashire aged 2.

General Notes: Elsie's birth was registered in 1q 1917 Bury 8c 854, and her death in 1q 1919 Bury 8c 1062,
aged 2.

21 M v. John W Warburton was born in 1920 in Radcliffe, Lancashire and died in 1920 in Radcliffe, Lancashire.

General Notes: John is said to have been born and died in 1918 but the only registrations that fit are for a John W
whose birth and death were registered in 2q 1920 (birth Bury 8d 1136, mother's maiden name Marsh, death Bury
8c 659).

22 F vi. Gladys Warburton was born on 22 Apr 1922 in Calgary, Alberta.

Gladys married Herbert Dearden in 1940 in Radcliffe, Full Gospel Tabernacle, Lancashire. Herbert was born
in 1917 in Bury, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1940 Heywood 8c 1802. Gladys and Herbert had 2
daughters, but the marriage ended in divorce.
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(No Surname)

Ann, 1, 2

Unnamed, 14, 16

Ashton

Sarah (Sally) (1784-          ), 5, 6

Bland

Elizabeth (Abt 1821-1878), 8, 9

Boden

Squire (Abt 1845-1892), 14, 16

Chadwick

Elizabeth (Betty) (1822-1861), 14,

15

Charnock

Lucy (1847-1917), 8, 10

Clarke

Robert William (          -1945), 8, 10

Cockshot

Mary (Abt 1821-          ), 1, 2

Colley

Ralph, 14, 17

Coyne

Jim, 14, 17

Critchley

Jane E, 5, 7

Davenport

James (Abt 1837-          ), 14, 15

Dearden

Herbert (1917-          ), 14, 18

Gray

Emily Ann (Abt 1849-Abt 1886), 1,

2

Grover

Frank H, 5, 7

Hammond

Elizabeth (Abt 1879-          ), 8, 12

Hamnett

Emma (1854-1924), 14, 17

Harrison

Mary (Abt 1828-          ), 8, 9

Hartshorne

Miriam, 1, 4

Jarvie

Frederick Thomas (1926-2006), 14,

18

Jones

Gilbert (Abt 1885-          ), 8, 11

Kerfert

Martha (1813-          ), 5, 7

Lavoie

Rosina, 5, 7

Lydiate

Ann (1881-1962), 1, 3

Marsh

Sarah Ann (1888-1973), 14, 17

Partington

Arthur (          -1921), 8, 11

Peace

Norman (Abt 1907-1971), 14, 18

Preston

Margaret (Abt 1891-1958), 8, 12

Roberts

Frank, 8, 11

Sharrock

John Peter (Abt 1884-          ), 8, 11

Taylor

Sarah (1808-1851), 5, 6

Tetler

Alice, 5, 7

Tunstall

Sarah Jane (1911-2003), 1, 3

Walsh

Ann, 8, 9

Warburton

Alfred W (Abt 1876-          ), 1, 2

Alpheaus Frederick (1891-1960), 8,

12

Ann (1816-          ), 1, 2

Ann (1833-          ), 8, 9

Ann (1881-          ), 8, 11

Betty (1830-          ), 8, 9

Clara (1903-          ), 8, 12

Doris (1914-          ), 14, 18

Elizabeth (1874-1921), 8, 10

Elizabeth A (Abt 1852-          ), 1, 2

Elizabeth Ann (1844-          ), 5, 7

Ellen Mary (1879-          ), 8, 11

Elsie (1917-1919), 14, 18

Emily E (Abt 1878-          ), 1, 3

Emily Florence (1883-          ), 8, 11

Emma (1882-          ), 14, 17

Florence E (1868-          ), 5, 7

Franklin E (1863-          ), 5, 7

Warburton

Frederick J (1922-2006), 5, 7

Frederick W (          -1965), 5, 7

George (1826-1910), 8, 9

George (1870-1877), 8, 10

George (1886-          ), 8, 12

Gladys (1922-          ), 14, 18

Gordon (Abt 1886-          ), 1, 3

Harry A (1877-          ), 5, 7

Helen C (Abt 1884-          ), 1, 3

Henry (1837-          ), 5, 6, 7

Hilda (1909-1918), 14, 18

Isabella (1908-          ), 8, 12

Jacob (James) (1782-          ), 5, 6

James (1811-          ), 1, 2

James (1833-          ), 5, 6

James (1851-1855), 14, 16

James (1856-          ), 14, 16

James (1896-          ), 14, 17

Jane (1812-          ), 1, 2

Jane (Abt 1831-          ), 5, 6

John (1819-          ), 1, 2

John (1823-          ), 8, 9

John (1900-          ), 8, 12

John (Abt 1822-1899), 14, 15

John Charnock (1878-          ), 8, 11,

12

John E (1855-          ), 5, 7

John Edward (1842-1872), 14, 15

John W (1920-1920), 14, 18

John William (1887-1935), 14, 17

Joseph (1855-1905), 14, 16

Joseph (1866-          ), 14, 16

Joseph (1911-1912), 14, 18

Levi (1842-1916), 5, 6, 7

Lilian M (Abt 1882-          ), 1, 3

Lucy (1876-1946), 8, 10

Lucy (1902-          ), 8, 12

Martha (Abt 1855-          ), 1, 2

Mary Ann (1888-1894), 8, 12

Mary Elizabeth (1891-          ), 14, 17

Mary Ellen (1839-          ), 14, 15

Mary Ellen (1884-          ), 14, 17

Mary L (Anna Maria) (Abt 1864-

), 1, 2

Maud E (Abt 1880-          ), 1, 3
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Warburton

Percy Gray (1874-1952), 1, 2, 3

Peter (1806-1879), 5, 6

Peter (1840-          ), 5, 6

Samuel (1847-          ), 5, 7

Samuel (Abt 1835-Bef 1841), 5, 6

Sarah (1817-          ), 1, 2

Sarah (1840-          ), 5, 6

Sarah (1844-1910), 14, 15, 16

Sarah (Abt 1842-          ), 1, 2

Sarah Ann (1880-          ), 14, 17

Thomas, 8, 9

Thomas (1790-          ), 1, 2

Thomas (1810-1893), 1, 2

Thomas (1846-          ), 1, 2

Thomas (1849-          ), 14, 16

Thomas (1872-1883), 8, 10

Thomas (1904-1984), 1, 3

Thomas (Abt 1871-          ), 1, 2

Thomas Bland (1846-1924), 8, 9, 10

Thomas Bland (1885-1887), 8, 11

Walter G (Abt 1877-          ), 1, 3

Walter Granville (          -1942), 1, 3

William (1911-          ), 8, 12

William (Abt 1828-          ), 5, 6

William (Abt 1848-          ), 1, 2

William Robert (1847-1883), 14, 15

Watson

Mary (Abt 1848-          ), 14, 15


